

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case: CRM(M) No. 880/2021

Koshal Kumar and Ors.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Devesh, Advocate vice
Mr. S.M. Choudhary, Advocate

V/s

U.T. of J&K and Ors.

....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. P.D. Singh, Dy. AG for R- 1 & 2
Mr. Abrar Ahmed Khan, Advocate for R-3

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER
24.04.2026.

Mr. Farooq, Investigating Officer, is present in person along with the CD file.

On perusal of the CD file, it reveals that the investigation stands completed, however, there is a stay order passed by this Court not to present the challan before the competent Court of law.

Today, the matter could not be considered due to the non-availability of arguing counsel for the petitioners.

In this view of the matter, Mr. P.D. Singh, leaned Dy. AG, shall retain the CD file and I.O. is relieved till further orders.

List on **08.05.2026**.

Interim direction, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing before the Bench.

(SHAHZAD AZEEM)
JUDGE

Jammu:
24.04.2026
Mihul